Fulton County ADA Transition Plan

SENIOR SERVICES

Appendix 7-14

RSC

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACs

ACs

ACS

ACS

Item No.

0001

0002

0003

0009

0013

0027

0030

0031

*0022

*0023

*0024

*0028

*0029

0004

0005

0006

Department

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services
Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Bldg Name

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center
Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center
Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Address

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312
300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312
300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

Line

0001

0002

0003

0006

0010

0007

0009

Fl.

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

Grade

Grade

Grade

Grade

Grade

Grade

Grade

Grade

1st

1st

1st

Area Type; COM
SPC/
PRGM

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM sPC

COM sPC

COM sPC

COM sPC

COM sPC

COM SPC
COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

Room No. Name

Lobby

Men's Restroom

Men's Restroom

Computer Room

Women's Restroom

Accessible Path to Entrance
from Accessible parking

Accessible Route from
Public Rights of Way

Accessible Route from
Public Rights of Way

Accessible Parking Spaces

Accessible Parking Spaces

Accessible Parking Spaces

Accessible Path to Entrance
from Accessible parking

Passenger Loading Zone

Men's Restroom

Men's Restroom

Men's Restroom

Physical Obstacle

Ensure TV provides closed caption during

business hours.

Permanent room identifying signage is
mounted on the hinge side of the door.

Door has a non-compliant opening force.

Computers do not appear to have accessible

software

Permanent room identifying signage is
mounted on the hinge side of the door.

Curb ramp has a 11.4 % slope on the flare

side.

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross

slope of 9 %.

Gate does not provide maneuvering clearance

on pull side.

Left accessible parking space has 3.0 % non-

compliant cross slopes.

Access aisle has 4.0 % non-compliant cross

slopes.

Right accessible parking space has a 2.8 %
non-compliant running slope.

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross
slope of 3.5 % that extends 50 ft ( mt).

Passenger loading zone has up to a 3.1 % non-

compliant surface slope.

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at
50.5" (1283 mm) perpendicular from rear wall
to centerline of its outer flange.

Water closet is centered at 21.75" (552 mm)

from side wall.

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond
reach ranges at 54" (1372 mm) above the
finished floor and is mounted behind the water

closet.

ADA Code

§36.303(¢)

§703.4.1

§404.2.9

8508

§703.4.1

8406.3

8403.3

8404.2.4

§504.2
§502.4

§504.2

8403.3

§503.4

8604.5.1

§604.2

§308.2.1

Proposed Correction

Implement a policy to have the closed caption feature on during
business hours.

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade
2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the
baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from
the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig.
703.4.1).

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide
an opening force not to exceed 5 Ibf.

Title Il of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities
offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with
disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973
provides guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or
using electronic and information technology.

Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible
hardware/software

Provide signage on door with raised characters and grade 2
Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the baseline
of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from the
baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig.
703.4.1). There is no space to provide sign on latch side.

Rework curb ramp to provide a 10% max. slope on the flare
sides (For curb ramps with a 36" (915 mm) top landing (2010
ADA Fig. 406.3).

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

Rework slab in front of door to provide the required 18" (457
mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door
beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor
leveled area with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig.
404.2.4.1).

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with surface slope
not exceeding 2% in all directions.

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

Restripe to provide a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle
serving a 20 ft. (6096 mm) min. long vehicle pull up space with
a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA
Fig. 503.3).

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54"
(1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of
outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear
wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm -
914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface (2010 ADA Fia. 604.5.1)

Relocate water closet and center between 16" and 18" (406
mm - 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2).

INSIUUGIE WUHEL SEaE COVET UISPEriSe aiiu 11Uui it UEWEEi iy W
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for
unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there
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SENIOR SERVICES
Appendix 7-14

RSC

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACs

Item No.

0007

0008

0010

0011

0012

0014

0015

0016

0017

0018

0019

0020

0021

Department

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Bldg Name

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood

Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Auburn Neighborbhood
Senior Center

Address

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

Line

0003

0004

0005

Area Type; COM

Fl. SPC/ Room No. Name
PRGM

1st COM SPC Men's Restroom

1st COM sPC Men's Restroom

1st COM sPC Workout Room

1st COM SPC Corridor next to Ceramics
Room

1st COM SPC Corridor in front of Ceramics
Room

1st COM SpPC Women's Restroom

1st COM SPC Women's Restroom

1st COM SPC Women's Restroom

1st COM SPC Women's Restroom

1st COM SPC Women's Restroom

1st COM SPC Women's Restroom

1st COM SPC Women's Restroom

1st COM SPC Women's Restroom

Physical Obstacle

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted over the
side wall grab bar.

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond
required reach allowed for approach provided
and is mounted at 52" (1321 mm) above the
finished floor to highest operable part.

Exercise machines and equipment have a non-
compliant clear floor space.

Shelf protrudes into walkway, projecting 4.75"
(121 mm) from back wall.

Shelf protrudes into walkway, projecting 10.25"
(260 mm) from back wall, and is mounted at
55" (1397 mm) above the finished floor to its
bottom leading edge.

Door swings into toilet compartment clear floor
space.

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at
49" (1245 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to
centerline of its outer flange.

Water closet has the rear wall grab bar
mounted at 9" (229 mm) perpendicular from
side wall to centerline of inner flange.

Water closet is centered at 18.25" (464 mm)
from side wall,

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond
reach ranges at 54" (1372 mm) above the
finished floor and is mounted behind the water
closet.

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 53" (1346 mm) above the finished floor.

Lavatory is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm)
above the finished floor to top of rim.

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond
required reach allowed for approach provided
and is mounted at 56" (1422 mm) above the
finished floor to highest operable part.

ADA Code

§609.3

§308.2.1

§1004.1

§307.2r

8307.2r

§604.8.1.2

§604.5.1

§604.5.2

§604.2

§308.2.1

8603.4

§606.3

§308.2.1

Proposed Correction

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to provide a clear space
between the side wall grab bar and projecting objects above of
12" (305 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3). Per 2010 ADA
section 35.151(c) Safe Harbor, elements in compliance with
the specifications in the 1991 Standards are not required to
be retrofitted to reflect changes in the 2010 Standards.

raper lowel aispenser Is mounea peyona requirea reacn
allowed for approach provided and is mounted at 52" (1321
mm) above the finished floor to highest operable part. Per 2010
ADA section 35.151(c) Safe Harbor, elements in

Anmanlinann s th th o Atinnmn in tha 1001 Ctandardns

Relocate exercise machines and equipment to provide a 30" by
48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space,
positioned for transfer or use by an individual seated in a
wheelchair (2010 ADA Fig. 305.3, 305.5).

Relocate or recess so that it does not project more than 4" (101
mm) from back wall to outer leading edge or place cane
detectable object underneath (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).

Relocate or recess so that it does not project more than 4" (101
mm) from back wall to outer leading edge (2010 ADA Fig.
307.2).

Reverse door swing to provide a 60" by 59" (1524 mm by 1498
mm) min. accessible toilet compartment for a floor mounted

water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).
Install'a' 42" (1Ubb mm) min. long side wail grab bar at 54"

(1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of
outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear
wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm -
Q14 mm) ahmua tha finichad flaar tn tha tan nf tha arinnina
Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends
24"(610 mm) min. from water closet centerline to the outer
flange (on open side) of the grab bar and 12" (305 mm) min.
from the water closet centerline to the inner flange (on wall
side) of grab bar, mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914

mm) above the floor to top of the aripping surface (2010 ADA
Relocate water closet and center between 16™ and 18" (406

mm - 457 mm) from side wall ( 2010 ADA Fig. 604.2). For a
facility that pre-dates the enactment of the ADA this
dimension should be considered acceptable per 1990 ADA
eartinn 2 2 Nimencinnal Tnlaranrae and 201N ANA cartinn
Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for
unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there
shall be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If
mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a
clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010
ADA Fig 609.3)

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

Relocate lavatory at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor
to front end of rim or counter. For a facility that pre-dates the
enactment of the ADA this dimension should be
considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2
Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1
Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1).
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Appendix 7-14

RSC Item No. Department Bldg Name

Auburn Neighborbhood

0025 Senior Center

Senior Services

Auburn Neighborbhood

ACS Senior Center

0026 Senior Services

Auburn Neighborbhood

0032 Senior Center

Senior Services

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center
Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

ACS 0005 Senior Services

ACS 0006 Senior Services

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

ACS 0007 Senior Services

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center
Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

ACS 0008 Senior Services

ACS 0009 Senior Services

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

ACS 0011 Senior Services

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

ACS 0012 Senior Services

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

ACS 0014 Senior Services

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

0016 Senior Services

Address

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

300 Edgewood Ave
Atlanta, GA 30312

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Line

0008

0003

0004

0005

0006

0008

0010

Fl.

Grade

Grade

Grade

Grade

Grade

1st

Grade

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

Area Type; COM

SPC/
PRGM

COM sPC

COM SPC

COM sPC

COM sPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM sPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

Room No. Name

Accessible Path to Entrance

Accessible Path to Entrance

Accessible Route from
Public Rights of Way

Accessible Route From
Parking to Main Entrance

Accessible Route From
Parking to Main Entrance

Passenger Loading Zone

Passenger Loading Zone

Accessible Route to bench
on the Right of the Main
Entrance

Main Entrance

Main Entrance

Office

Recreation Room 1

Physical Obstacle

Bench does not provide the required clear
floor space

Bench does not have armrests or supportive
backrest design.

Curb ramp has a 12.2 % non-compliant
running slope.

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross
slope of 2.5 % that extends 5 ft (1.5 mt).

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross
slope of 2.6 % that extends 5 ft ( 1.5 mt).

Passenger loading zone is not striped.

Passenger loading zone does not have
signage displaying the international symbol of
accessibility.

Planter and trash bin encroach passage width
reducing it to 31" (787 mm).

Door Bell is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 51.5" (1308 mm) above the finished floor.

Key pad is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 51.5" (1308 mm) above the finished floor.

Permanent room identifying signage is
mounted at 60.5" (1537 mm) to the baseline of
the highest tactile character.

Table encroaches over maneuvering
clearance on the pull side of the door.

ADA Code

§903.2

§903.2

8406

8403.3

§403.3

§503.3

§216.2

§4035.1

§308.2.1

§308.2.1

§703.4.1

§404.2.4

Proposed Correction

We recommend reworking area or relocating bench to provide a|
30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min. wheelchair clear floor
space positioned at the end of the bench seat parallel to the
short axis of the bench.

We recommend Providing a bench with a back support that is
42" (1065 mm) min. long, that extends from a point 2" (51 mm)
max. above the seat surface to a point 18" (455 mm) min.
above the seat surface (2010 ADA Fig. 903.4)

Rework curb ramp to provide a running slope not to exceed
8.33%

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.

Restripe to provide a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide access aisle
serving a 20 ft. (6096 mm) min. long vehicle pull up space with
a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010 ADA
Fig. 503.3).

Provide a sign indicating passenger loading zone, displaying the
International symbol of accessibility.

Relocate planter to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width
continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).

Lower or install door bell at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1). Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified
in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the
2010 Standards.

Lower or install key pad at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1). Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified
in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the
2010 Standards.

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade
2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the
baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. to
tha haselina nf tha hinhast tactile character (2010 ANA Fin
Relocate table to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the
latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area
(2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).
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SENIOR SERVICES

Appendix 7-14

RSC

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACs

ACs

ACs

ACS

Item No.

0020

0022

0023

0024

0027

0028

0040

*0001

*0002

*0003

*0004

0010

Department

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Bldg Name

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center
Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Address

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Line

0012

0015

0015

0016

0001

0002

0006

Fl.

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

Grade

Grade

Grade

Grade

1st

Area Type; COM
SPC/
PRGM

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM sPC

COM sPC

COM sPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM sPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

Room No. Name

Activity Room 2

Activity Room 2

Activity Room 1

Activity Room 1

Men's Restroom Adjacent to
Reception Counter

Men's Restroom Adjacent to
Reception Counter

Women's Restroom
Adjacent to Reception
Counter

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces on Left Side of Main
Entrance (Back Row)

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces on Left Side of Main
Entrance (Front Row)

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces on Left Side of Main
Entrance (Front Row)

Two Accessible Parking
Spaces on Left Side of Main
Entrance (Front Row)

Bench on the right of Main
Entrance

Physical Obstacle

Cabinet encroaches over maneuvering
clearance on the pull side of the door reducing
itto 11.75" (298 mm)

Doorway glazing panel is at 56" (1422 mm).
Doorway glazing panel is at 55.75" (1416

mm).

The computers at Activity Room No.1 do not
appear to provide accessible software

Trash bin encroaches into room signage clear
floor space.

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 10
Ibf.

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 8
Ibf.

First accessible parking space on the right side
has up to a 3.3 % non-compliant cross slope.

Accessible parking space on the left side has a
up to a 2.6 % non-compliant running slope.

Access aisle has a 2.8 % non-compliant cross
slope.

Accessible parking space on right side has a
2.7 % non-compliant cross slope.

Bench is mounted at 15.75" (400 mm) above
the finished floor.

ADA Code

§404.2.4

§404.2.11

§404.2.11

8508

§703.4.2

8404.2.9

8404.2.9

§502.4

§504.2

§502.4

§502.4

§903.5

Proposed Correction

Relocate cabinet to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA
Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Install new door wirh at least one see-thru glazed panel
mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.

Install new door wirh at least one see-thru glazed panel
mounted at 43" (1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.

Title Il of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities
offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with
disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973
provides guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or
using electronic and information technology.

Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible
hardware/software

Relocate trash bin to ensure that a clear floor space of 18" (455
mm) min. by 18" (455 mm) min. centered on the tactile
characters, is provided beyond the arc of the door swing,
between the closed position and 45° open position (2010 ADA
Fiq.703.4.2).

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide
an opening force not to exceed 5 Ibf.

Adijust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide
an opening force not to exceed 5 Ibf.

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
cross slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with cross slope
not exceeding 2% in all directions.

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
cross slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

Rework bench to provide 17-19" (431mm-485 mm) above the
finished floor seat height with armrests and supportive backrest
design (for ease in sitting/standing) (2010 ADA Fig.903.4).
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RSC

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACs

ACs

ACS

ACS

ACs

ACS

ACs

ACs

Item No.

0013

0015

0017

0018

0019

0021

0025

0026

0029

0030

0031

0032

0033

0034

0035

0036

0037

Department

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Bldg Name

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center
Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center
Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center
Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center
Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Address

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

Line

0007

0009

0011

0013

0014

0015

0015

0015

0015

0015

0015

0015

0015

0015

Area Type; COM

Fl. SPC/ Room No. Name
PRGM

1st COM SPC Main Lobby

1st COM SPC Waiting Area in Lobby

1st COM SPC

1st COM SPC Activity Room 2

1st COM SPC Activity Room 2

1st COM SPC Activity Room 2

1st COM SPC Brochure Rack in Dining
Area

1st COM SPC Dining Area

1st COM SPC Men's Restmom Adjacent to
Reception Counter

1st COM SPC Men's Restroom Adjacent to
Reception Counter

1st COM SPC Men's Restroom Adjacent to
Reception Counter

1st COM SPC Men's Restmom Adjacent to
Reception Counter

1st COM SPC Men's Restroom Adjacent to
Reception Counter

1t COM SPC Men's Restroom Adjacent to
Reception Counter

1st COM SPC Men's Restroom Adjacent to
Reception Counter

15t COM SPC Men's Restroom Adjacent to
Reception Counter

1st COM SPC Men's Restroom Adjacent to

Reception Counter

Physical Obstacle ADA Code

Reception desk's writing surface is mounted at
34.5" (876 mm) above the finished floor to the §902.3
top.

Furniture encroaches passage width. §403.5.1
Light switch is mounted at 49.5" (1257 mm) §308.2.1
above the finished floor to the centerline o
Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes. §804.4
TV protrudes into walkway, projecting more

than 4" (102 mm) from back wall, and is §307.2r
mounted at 72.5" (1842 mm) above the )
finished floor to its bottom leading edge.

Light switch is mounted at 50" (1270 mm) §308.2.1
above the finished floor to the centerline o
Brochure rack is mounted at 66.75" (1695 §308.2.1
mm) above the finished floor to highest shelf. -
Condiment dispensers are mounted at 26.5"

(673 mm) from edge of table. §308.2.1
Lavatory is mounted at 34.25" (870 mm) §606.3
above the finished floor to top of rim. )
Urinal is mounted in a 30.75" (781 mm) wide §305.7.1
and 24.25" (616 mm) deep alcove. o
Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond

required reach allowed for approach provided §308.2.1
and is mounted at 54" (1372 mm) above the -
finished floor to paper.

Chair encroaches over hand dryer clear floor §305.3

space.

Hand dryer is mounted at 52" (1321 mm)
above the finished floor to the highest operable §308.2.1
part.

Accessible toilet stall door is 4.5" (114 mm)

away from side wall. §604.8.1.2

Accessible stall door does not provide pull
handles on both sides of the door near the
latch.

§604.8.2.2

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted - §603.4
at 53" (1346 mm) above the finished floor.

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 1" (25

mm) under the rear wall grab bar. §609.3

Proposed Correction

Rework tables to provide the top of the work surface, mounted
between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the
finished floor or ground. A clipboard is provided as an
alternative writing surface.

Relocate furniture to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width
continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).

Lower or install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) maximum above
the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part
(2010 ADA Figs. 308.2.1, 308.2.2, 308.3.1). Elements that
comply with the corresponding technical requirements and
scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991
Standards do not need to he modified in order to comnlv

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

Mount TV at 80" (mm) min. above the finsished floor to the
bottom leading edge or place a cane detectable element
underneath (such as a planter) (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).

Lower or install light switch at 48" (1219 mm) maximum above
the finished floor to the centerline of the highest operable part
(2010 ADA Figs. 308.2.1, 308.2.2, 308.3.1). Elements that
comply with the corresponding technical requirements and
scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991
Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply
with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.

Lower or install brochure rack at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to highest shelf (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

Relocate dispenser near the front edge of the table (2010 ADA
Fig. 308.2.1).

Relocate lavatory at 34" (863 mm) max. above the finished floor
to front end of rim or counter.

Rework partitions to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. wide alcove
for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 305.7.1).

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). Elements that comply with the
corresponding technical requirements and scoping
requirements for those elements in the 1991 Standards do
not need to be modified in order to comply with the
requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.

Relocate chair to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm)
min. wheelchair clear floor space at hand dryer (2010 ADA Figs.
305.3-305.5).

Install hand dryer at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished
floor to the highest operable part for a forward approach to
object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe
harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified
in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the
2010 Standards.

Rework partitions to provide 4" (102 mm) maximum width from
side wall to stall door (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.2).

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch
and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863
mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

Relocate toilet seat cover to provide a clear space between the
rear wall grab bar and projecting objects under of 1.5" (38 mm)
min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).
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RSC

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACs

ACS

ACs

ACS

ACS

ACs

Item No.

0038

0039

0041

0042

0043

0044

0045

0046

0047

0048

0049

0051

0001

0010

0011

0012

0013

0027

Department

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Bldg Name

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center
Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Camp Truitt
Neighborhood Senior
Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Address

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

4320 Herschel Road
College Park, GA 30337

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell

Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell

Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell

Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell

Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell

Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell

Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell

Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

Line

0015

0015

0016

0016

0016

0016

0016

0016

0016

0016

0016

0009

0001

0004

0005

Fl.

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

1st

Area Type; COM
SPC/
PRGM

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM sPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM sPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM sPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

COM SPC

Room No. Name Physical Obstacle

Men's Restroom Adjacent to

) mm) in front of the water closet to the
Reception Counter

centerline of the dispenser.

Men's Restroom Adjacent to : Accessible toilet compartment stall is 59.25"

Reception Counter (1505 mm) wide.

Women's Restroom
Adjacent to Reception
Counter

Women's Restroom
Adjacent to Reception

space.
Counter P

Women's Restroom
Adjacent to Reception
Counter part.

Women's Restroom
Adjacent to Reception
Counter

Women's Restroom
Adjacent to Reception
Counter

near the latch.

have a self closing mechanism.

Women's Restroom
Adjacent to Reception
Counter centerline of its inner flange.
Women's Restroom
Adjacent to Reception

Counter mm) under the rear wall grab bar.

Women's Restroom
Adjacent to Reception
Counter

mm) in front of the water closet to the
centerline of the dispenser.

Women's Restroom
Adjacent to Reception
Counter

Emergency exit sign signage does not have
Braille or raised characters and is mounted on

Fire Exit by Sewing Room
the ceiling.

Main Entrance

Ladies Restroom by

Area mounted on the door leaf.

Ladies Restroom by

Chess/Backgammon Table
Ibf.

Area

Ladies Restroom by

Chess/Backgammon Table

Area

Ladies Restroom by

Chess/Backgammon Table

clearance on the pull side of the door.
Area

Men's Restroom by

Area mounted on the door leaf.

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 1" (25

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond
required reach allowed for approach provided
and is mounted at 58" (1473 mm) above the
finished floor to the highest operable part.

Chair encroaches over hand dryer clear floor

Hand dryer is mounted at 52.5" (1334 mm)
above the finished floor to the highest operable

Accessible compartment stall door does not
provide pull handles on both sides of the door

Accessible compartment stall door does not

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at
17" (432 mm) perpendicular from rear wall to

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted 1" (25

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 1" (25

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at53.75" (1365 mm) above the finished floor.

Mat is not securely attached to the floor.

Permanent room identifying signage does not
Chess/Backgammon Table have Braille or raised characters and is

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 7

Furniture encroaches over maneuvering

clearance on the push side of the door.

Trash bin encroaches over maneuvering

Permanent room identifying signage does not
Chess/Backgammon Table have Braille or raised characters and is

ADA Code

§604.7

§604.8.1.1

§308.2.1

§305.3

§308.2.1

8604.8.2.2

§604.8.2.2

§604.5.1

8609.3

§604.7

§603.4

§703.4.1

§302.2

§703.4.1

8404.2.9

8404.2.4

8404.2.4

§703.4.1

Proposed Correction

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the
centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm)
above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.

Relocate or rework stall partitions and/or fixtures to provide a
60" (1524 mm) wide by 59"(1498 mm) min. deep accessible
toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA
Fig. 604.8.1.1).

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to the highest operable part for forward
approach to object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).

Relocate chair to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm)
min. wheelchair clear floor space at hand dryer (2010 ADA Figs.
305.3-305.5).

Install hand dryer at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the finished
floor to the highest operable part for a forward approach to
object (2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe
harbor. Elements that comply with the corresponding
technical requirements and scoping requirements for those
elements in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified
in order to comply with the requirements set forth in the
2010 Standards.

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch
and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863
mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 Ibf.

Relocate side wall grab bar at 12" (305 mm) max.
perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of inner flange and
mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor
to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser to provide a clear space
between the rear wall grab bar and projecting objects under of
1.5" (38 mm) min. (2010 ADA Fig. 609.3).

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the
centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm)
above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet.

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade
2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the
baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from
the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig.
703.4.1).

Provide a securely attached mat with a leveled loop or level cut
pile, with texture height that is 0.5" (13 mm) max. and has a firm
cushion pad or backing (2010 ADA Fig. 302.2).

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade
2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the
baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from
the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig.
703.4.1).

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide
an opening force not to exceed 5 Ibf.

Relocate furniture to provide the required 12" (304 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the push side of the door handle
side (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Relocate trash bin to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA
Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade
2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the
baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from
the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig.
703.4.1).
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RSC

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACs

ACs

ACs

ACs

ACs

ACsS

ACs

Item No.

0042

0043

0044

0045

0046

0052

0067

0068

0082

0084

0085

0087

0088

0091

0092

0094

0096

0097

Department

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Bldg Name

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Address

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

Line

0007

0008

0010

0012

0013

0015

0016

Area Type; COM

Fl. SPC/
PRGM

1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM sSPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC

Room No. Name

Computer Room

Computer Room

Computer Room

Computer Room

Sewing Room

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Three Accessible Parking
Spaces on Left Side of Main
Entrance

Three Accessible Parking
Spaces on Left Side of Main
Entrance

Three Accessible Parking
Spaces on Left Side of Main
Entrance

Accessible Route From
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Main Entrance

Accessible Route From
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Main Entrance

Accessible Route From
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Main Entrance

Passenger Loading Zone by
Main Entrance

Accessible Route From Main
Entrance Leading to Public
Rights-of-Way

Accessible Route From Main
Entrance Leading to Public
Rights-of-Way

Accessible Route From Main
Entrance Leading to Public
Rights-of-Way

Physical Obstacle

Permanent room identifying signage does not
have Braille or raised characters and is
mounted on the door leaf.

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 10
Ibf.

Computers do not appear to have accessible
software.

Furniture and trash bin encroach over
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the
door reducing it to 13" (330 mm)

Trash bin encroaches over maneuvering
clearance on the pull side of the door.

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 12
Ibf.

Trash bin encroaches over maneuvering
clearance on the pull side of the door.

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 15
Ibf.

First accessible parking space (from left to
right) has a non-compliant running slope of up
t03.7%

The transition from the first access aisle to the
sidewalk has an opening that is 1" (25 mm)
wide.

The transition from the second access aisle to
the sidewalk has an opening that is 1" (25 mm)
wide.

Accessible route has a 1.25" (32 mm) vertical
change in level.

Accessible route has a 0.75" (19 mm) vertical
change in level.

Bench and ash tray encroach passage width
reducing it to 29" (737 mm).

Passenger loading zone does not have
signage displaying the international symbol of
accessibility.

Gate encroaches passage width reducing it to
28" (711 mm).

Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the
gate leading to Public Rights-of-Way has a
6.9% surface slope

Gate does not provide the required
maneuvering clearance on the pull side.

ADA Code

§703.4.1

§404.2.9

8508

8404.2.4

8404.2.4

8404.2.9

8404.2.4

8404.2.9

§504.2

§302.3

§302.3

8403.4

8403.4

8403.5.1

8503

§4035.1

§404.2.4

§404.2.4

Proposed Correction

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade
2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the
baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from
the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig.
703.4.1).

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide
an opening force not to exceed 5 Ibf.

Title Il of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities
offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with
disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973
provides guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or
using electronic and information technology.

Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible
hardware/software

Relocate furniture and trash bin to provide the required 18" (457
mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door
(2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Relocate trash bin and copier to provide the required 18" (457
mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door
beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor
leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Adijust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide
an opening force not to exceed 5 Ibf.

Relocate trash bin to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA
Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Adijust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide
an opening force not to exceed 5 Ibf.

Rework or repave to provide an accessible parking space with
surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions.

Rework area to provide a 0.5" (12 mm) max. wide opening
perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel (2010 ADA
Fig.302.3).

Rework area to provide a 0.5" (12 mm) max. wide opening
perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel (2010 ADA
Fig.302.3).

Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25"-0.5" (6 mm-12 mm)
max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2
or mitigate condition by means of a curb ramp or ramp (2010
ADA Fig. 303.3).

Rework accessible route to provide a 0.25"-0.5" (6 mm-12 mm)
max. change of level, beveled with a slope no greater than 1:2
(2010 ADA Fig. 303.3).

Relocate ash tray provide a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width
continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).

Provide signage displaying the International symbol of
accessibility at passenger loading zone.

Implement a policy to maintain gate off sidewalk to provide an
accessible route that provides a 36" (914 mm) min. clear width
continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).

Rework slab to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the
latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area
with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Rework area to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond the
latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled area
with slopes not exceeding 1:48 (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).




SENIOR SERVICES
Appendix 7-14

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan

RSC

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACs

ACS

ACs

Item No.

*0041

*0083

*0095

0002

0003

0004

0005

0006

0007

0008

0009

0014

0015

0016

0017

Department

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Bldg Name

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood

Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood

Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Address

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

Line

0006

0017

0002

0003

Area Type; COM

Fl. SPC/
PRGM
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC

Room No. Name

Manager's Office

Three Accessible Parking
Spaces on Left Side of Main
Entrance

Accessible Route From Main
Entrance Leading to Public
Rights-of-Way

Dining Area

Dining Area

Dining Area

Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Ladies Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Ladies Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Ladies Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Ladies Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Physical Obstacle

Furniture encroaches over maneuvering
clearance on the pull side of the door.

First access aisle (from left to right) has a non-
compliant running slope of up to 3.0%

Ramp with a slope of 7.2 % runs 10ft (3.04
mm) and does not have the required

handrails.

Fixed tables have a non-compliant knee
clearance with a 16.5"(419 mm) horizontal

projection.

There is a total of 42 seating spaces provided
at this area. There are no accessible tables

provided.

TV provided does not have the closed caption

feature turned on.

Chess/Backgammon tables have a non-
compliant knee clearance and non-compliant
clear floor space due to pedestal base.

Clothes rod is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at70.25" (1784 mm) above the finished floor.

Closet Shelf is mounted beyond required
reach range for approach provided and is
mounted at 72" (1829 mm) above the finished

floor.

Trash bin encroaches over hand sanitizer

dispenser clear floor space.

Hand sanitizer is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is
mounted at 54.5" (1384 mm) above the
finished floor to the highest operable part

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond
required reach allowed for approach provided
and is mounted at 52.75" (1340 mm) above
the finished floor to the highest operable part.

Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink

pipes.

Lavatory mirror is mounted at 50.25" (1276
mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge

of its reflecting surface.

Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the

stall door is 14" (356 mm).

ADA Code

8404.2.4

§502.4

§405.8

§902.2

§902.3

§36.303(e)

§902.2

§308.2.1

§811.3

§305.3

§308.2.1

§308.2.1

8606.5

§603.3

8404.2.4

Proposed Correction

Relocate furniture to provide the required 18" (457 mm) min.
maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door (2010 ADA
Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Rework or repave to provide an access aisle with running slope
not exceeding 2% in all directions.

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a running slope
not exceeding 5%, or Install handrails on both sides of ramp and
mount between 34" and 38" (863 mm - 965 mm) above the
ramp surface to top of gripping surfaces, extending 12" (304
mm) min. beyond the top and bottom of the ramp segment
(2010 A

Replace tables to provide 5% (3) accessible tables mounted
between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the
finished floor or ground. The table must provide a knee
clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30" (762 mm) wide
and with a horizontal projection thatis 17" (432 mm) deep. With
it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min.
wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a), 306.2
(a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b)

Replace tables to provide 5% (3) accessible tables mounted
between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the
finished floor or ground. The table must provide a knee
clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30" (762 mm) wide
and with a horizontal projection thatis 17" (432 mm) deep. With
it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min.
wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a), 306.2
(a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b)

Implement policy to have the TV set with the closed caption on
during business hours.

Provide chess/backgammon tables mounted between 28" (710
mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the finished floor or
ground. With a corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) clear floor space, 27" (685 mm) min. bottom knee
clearance, that is 30" (762 mm) min. wide and a 17" (430 mm)
min. horizontal projection.

Lower or install accessible clothes rod at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor for forward approach to object (2010
ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

Lower or install accessible shelf at 48" (1219 mm) max. above
the finished floor for forward or side approach (2010 ADA Fig.
308.3.1).

Relocate trash bin to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADAAG Figs. 305.3-
305.5).

Lower or install hand sanitizer at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA
Fig. 308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that
comply with the corresponding technical requirements and
scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991
Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply
with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.

Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or
reconfigure to protect against contact.

Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished
floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.

Install dual action hinges or rework stall partitions to provide the
required 18" (457 mm) min. maneuvering clearance on the pull
side of the door beyond the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min.
deep clear floor leveled area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).
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RSC

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACs

ACS

ACs

ACsS

ACs

ACs

Item No.

0019

0020

0022

0023

0024

0025

0026

0028

0029

0030

0031

0032

0034

0035

0036

Department

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Bldg Name

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Address

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

Line

Area Type; COM

Fl. spc/
PRGM
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC

Room No. Name

Ladies Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Ladies Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Ladies Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Ladies Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Ladies Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Ladies Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Ladies Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Men's Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Men's Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Men's Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Men's Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Men's Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Men's Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Men's Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Men's Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Physical Obstacle ADA Code

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted :  §603.4
at 64" (1626 mm) above the finished floor.

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted on the

wrong wall. 8604.7

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at
36.5" (927 mm) above the finished floor to the : §604.5.1
top of the gripping surface.

Water closet has the rear wall grab bar
mounted at 11" (279 mm) perpendicular from
side wall to centerline of inner flange.

§604.5.2

Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at
36.5" (927 mm) above the finished floor to the = §604.5.2
top of the gripping surface.

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond

reach ranges at 58" (1473 mm) above the §308.2.1
finished floor.

Sanitary napkin disposal container is mounted

beyond required reach allowed for approach

provided and is mounted at 55.5" (1410 mm) §308.2.1

above the finished floor to the highest operable
part.

Lavatory mirror is mounted at 50.25" (1276
mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge §603.3
of its reflecting surface.

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond
required reach allowed for approach provided
and is mounted at 52.5" (1334 mm) above the
finished floor to paper.

§308.2.1

Secondary paper towel dispenser is mounted
beyond required reach allowed for approach
provided and is mounted at 58" (1473 mm)
above the finished floor to paper.

§308.2.1

Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway,
projecting 11" (279 mm) from back wall, and is
mounted at 52" (1321 mm) above the finished

floor to its bottom leading edge.

§307.2r

Urinal is mounted in a 30" (762 mm) wide and

24.5" (622 mm) deep alcove. §305.7.1

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted ©  §603.4
at 64.75" (1645 mm) above the finished floor.

Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 49.75"

(1264 mm) wide. §604.8.1.1

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted on the

wrong wall. §604.7

Proposed Correction

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and
bathing rooms only).

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the
centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm)
above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig.
604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall
be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If
mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a
clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010
ADA Fia 609.3)

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54"
(1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of
outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear
wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm -
914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)

Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends
12" (305 mm) min. to the centerline of the inner flange and
mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the
floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig 604.5.2)

Relocate rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36"
(838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface.

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for
unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).

Lower or install sanitary napkin disposal container at 48" (1219
mm) max. above the finished floor to the highest operable part
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.2.1).

Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished
floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor.
Elements that comply with the corresponding technical
requirements and scoping requirements for those elements
in the 1991 Standards do not need to be modified in order
to comply with the requirements set forth in the 2010
Standards.

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to paper for forward approach to object
(2010 ADA Fig. 308.3.1).

Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not
project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading
edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).

Relocate privacy partition to provide a 36" (914 mm) min. wide
alcove for a forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
305.7.1).

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object (For toilet and
bathing rooms only).

Relocate stall partitions to provide a 60" (1524 mm) wide by 59"
(1498 mm) min. deep accessible toilet compartment for a floor
mounted water closet (2010 ADA Fig. 604.8.1.1).

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the
centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm)
above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig.
604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall
be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If
mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a
clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010
ADA Fig 609.3)
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RSC

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACs

Item No.

0037

0038

0039

0040

0047

0048

0049

0050

0053

0054

0055

0058

0059

0060

0061

Department

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Bldg Name

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Address

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

Line

Area Type; COM

Fl. SPC/
PRGM
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC

Room No. Name

Men's Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Men's Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Men's Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Men's Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Sewing Room

Sewing Room

Sewing Room

Sewing Room

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Physical Obstacle

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond
reach ranges at 58" (1473 mm) above the
finished floor to the slot.

Water closet flush control is toward the wall
side.

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at
36.25" (921 mm) above the finished floor to
the top of the gripping surface.

Water closet rear wall grab bar is mounted at
36.25" (921 mm) above the finished floor to
the top of the gripping surface.

Trash bin encroaches over hand sanitizer
clear floor space.

Emergency exit sign signage does not have
Braille or raised characters and is mounted on
the ceiling.

Hand sanitizer is mounted beyond required
reach allowed for approach provided and is
mounted at 50.75" (1289 mm) above the
finished floor to the highest operable part.

Accessible route leading to exercise
equipment has a non-compliant clear width.

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond
required reach allowed for approach provided
and is mounted at 57" (1448 mm) above the
finished floor to the highest operable part.

Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink
pipes.

Shelf is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 36.25" (921 mm) above the finished floor.

Maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the
stall door is 5.25" (133 mm).

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 55" (1397 mm) above the finished floor.

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond
reach ranges at 50.5" (1283 mm) above the
finished floor.

Water closet has the rear wall grab bar
mounted at 10" (254 mm) perpendicular from
side wall to centerline of inner flange.

ADA Code

§308.2.1

§604.6

8604.5.1

§604.5.2

§305.3

§703.4.1

§308.2.1

§4035.1

§308.2.1

§606.5

§603.4

§404.2.4

§603.4

§308.2.1

8604.5.2

Proposed Correction

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for
unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).

Rotate water closet flush control toward the open side or install
an electronically controlled mechanism.

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54"
(1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of
outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear
wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm -
914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1). For a facility that pre-dates
the enactment of the ADA this dimension should be
considered acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2
Dimensional Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1
Construction and Manufacturing Tolerance.

Relocate rear wall grab bar and mount between 33" and 36"
(838 mm - 914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the
gripping surface. For a facility that pre-dates the enactment
of the ADA this dimension should be considered
acceptable per 1990 ADA section 3.2 Dimensional
Tolerances and 2010 ADA section 104.1 Construction and
Manufacturina Tolerance.

Relocate trash bin to provide a 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219
mm) min. wheelchair clear floor space (ADAAG Figs. 305.3-
305.5).

Provide signage on latch side with raised characters and grade
2 Braille, mounted at 48 inches min. measured from the
baseline of the lowest tactile character and 60 inches max. from
the baseline of the highest tactile character (2010 ADA Fig.
703.4.1).

Lower or install hand sanitize rat 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for to the highest operable part (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).

Relocate exercise equipment to provide a 36" (914 mm) min.
clear width continuously (2010 ADA Fig. 403.5.1).

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA
Fig. 308.3.1).

Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or
reconfigure to protect against contact.

Relocate shelf to another location and mount between 40"- 48"
(1016 mm -1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward
approach to object

Rework stall partitions to provide the required 18" (457 mm)
min. maneuvering clearance on the pull side of the door beyond
the latch side and 60" (1524 mm) min. deep clear floor leveled
area (2010 ADA Fig. 404.2.4.1).

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor for
unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1). Per 36.304(d)(2)(i) Safe harbor. Elements that
comply with the corresponding technical requirements and
scoping requirements for those elements in the 1991
Standards do not need to be modified in order to comply
with the requirements set forth in the 2010 Standards.

Install a 36" (914 mm) min. long rear wall grab bar that extends
12" (305 mm) min. to the centerline of the inner flange and
mount between 33" and 36" (838 mm - 914 mm) above the
floor to the top of the gripping surface (2010 ADA Fig 604.5.2)

10
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RSC

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACs

ACs

ACs

ACs

ACsS

ACs

ACS

Item No.

0062

0063

0064

0065

0066

0069

0070

0071

0072

0075

0076

0077

0078

0079

0080

0081

Department

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Bldg Name

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Address

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

Line

0011

Area Type; COM

Fl. SPC/
PRGM
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM sSPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC

Room No. Name

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Physical Obstacle

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at
12.5" (318 mm) perpendicular from rear wall

to centerline of its inner flange.

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted at 2" (51
mm) in front of the water closet to the

centerline of the dispenser.

Shelf is mounted 4.25" (108 mm) over the side

wall grab bar.

Shelf is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 39.25" (997 mm) above the finished floor.

Sink has unwrapped bottom pipes.

Paper towel dispenser is mounted beyond
required reach allowed for approach provided
and is mounted at 59" (1499 mm) above the
finished floor to the highest operable part.

Paper towel dispenser protrudes into walkway,
projecting 11" (279 mm) from back wall, and is
mounted at 53.25" (1353 mm) above the
finished floor to its bottom leading edge.

Lavatory has partially unwrapped bottom sink

pipes.

Lavatory mirror is mounted at 40.5" (1029
mm) above the finished floor to bottom edge

of its reflecting surface.

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 56" (1422 mm) above the finished floor.

Toilet tissue dispenser is mounted on the

wrong wall.

Toilet seat cover dispenser is mounted beyond
reach ranges at 51.25" (1302 mm) above the

finished floor to the slot.

Coat hook is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 55.75" (1416 mm) above the finished floor.

Water closet side wall grab bar is mounted at
12.5" (318 mm) perpendicular from rear wall

to centerline of its inner flange.

Shelf is mounted 4" (102 mm) over the side

wall grab bar.

Shelf is mounted beyond required reach
allowed for approach provided and is mounted
at 39" (991 mm) above the finished floor.

ADA Code

§604.5.1

8604.7

8609.3

8603.4

§804.4

§308.2.1

§307.2

8606.5

§603.3

8603.4

8604.7

§308.2.1

§603.4

8604.5.1

§609.3

§603.4

Proposed Correction

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54"
(1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of
outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear
wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm -
914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the
centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm)
above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig.
604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall
be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If
mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a
clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010
ADA Fig 609.3)

Relocate shelf to another location and mount between 40"- 48"
(1016 mm -1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward
approach to object

Lower or install shelf between 40"- 48" (1016 mm -1219 mm)
max. above the finished floor for forward approach to object.

Cover (insulate) sink bottom supply and drain pipes.

Lower or install paper towel dispenser at 48" (1219 mm) max.
above the finished floor to the highest operable part (2010 ADA
Fig. 308.3.1).

Relocate or recess paper towel dispenser so that it does not
project more than 4" (101 mm) from back wall to outer leading
edge (2010 ADA Fig. 307.2).

Cover (insulate) lavatory bottom supply and drain pipes or
reconfigure to protect against contact.

Lower lavatory mirror to 40" (1016 mm) max. above the finished
floor to bottom edge of its reflecting surface.

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

Relocate toilet tissue dispenser to water closet side wall at 7"-9"
(177 mm to 228 mm) in front of the water closet to the
centerline of the dispenser and 15"-48" (381 mm to 1219 mm)
above the finished floor to the dispenser outlet (2010 ADA Fig.
604.7). If mounted below the side wall grab bar there shall
be a clearance of 1.5" (38 mm) below the grab bar . If
mounted above the side wall grab bar there shall be a
clearance of 12" (305 mm) min. above the grab bar (2010
ADA Fig 609.3)

Relocate toilet seat cover dispenser and mount between 15" to
48" (380 mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor to the slot for
unobstructed forward approach to object (2010 ADA Fig.
308.2.1).

Lower or install coat hook at 48" (1219 mm) max. above the
finished floor for forward approach to object.

Install a 42" (1066 mm) min. long side wall grab bar at 54"
(1371 mm) min. perpendicular from rear wall to centerline of
outer flange and at 12" (305 mm) max. perpendicular from rear
wall to centerline of inner flange. Mount at 33"- 36" (838 mm -
914 mm) above the finished floor to the top of the gripping
surface (2010 ADA Fig. 604.5.1)

Relocate shelf to another location and mount between 40"- 48"
(1016 mm -1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward
approach to object

Relocate shelf to another location and mount between 40"- 48"
(1016 mm -1219 mm) max. above the finished floor for forward
approach to object
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SENIOR SERVICES
Appendix 7-14

Fulton County ADA Transition Plan

RSC

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACs

ACS

Item No.

0086

0089

0090

0093

*0021

0018

0033

0056

0057

0073

0074

0012

0018

0026

Department

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Bldg Name

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood
Senior Center

Dogwood Neighborhood

Senior Center

Hapeville Neighborhood
Senior Center

Hapeville Neighborhood
Senior Center

Hapeville Neighborhood
Senior Center

Address

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

1953 Donald Lee Hollowell
Pkwy NW
Atlanta, GA 30318

527 King Arnold Street
Hapeville, GA 30354

527 King Arnold Street
Hapeville, GA 30354

527 King Arnold Street
Hapeville, GA 30354

Line

0014

Area Type; COM

Fl. SPC/
PRGM
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC
1st COM SPC

Room No. Name

Outdoor Seating Area in
Front of Accessible Parking
Spaces

Accessible Route From
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Main Entrance

Accessible Route From
Accessible Parking Spaces
Leading to Main Entrance

Passenger Loading Zone by
Main Entrance

Ladies Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Ladies Restroom by
Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Men's Restroom by

Chess/Backgammon Table
Area

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Women's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Men's Restroom by
Ceramics Room

Women's Accessible
Restroom No. 127

Sewing Room No. 125

Computer Room No. 125

Physical Obstacle ADA Code

Tables have a non-compliant knee clearance

with a 10" (254 mm) horizontal projection. §902.2
Benches are mounted at 16" (406 mm) above §903.5
the finished floor. :
Bench back support is mounted at 17.5" (444

§903.4
mm) above the seat surface
Pa;senger loading zone access aisle needs to §503.3.1
striped.
Accessible toilet compartment (stall) is 52.25 §604.8.1.1

(1327 mm) wide.

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not
provide pull handles on both sides of the door = §604.8.1.2
near the latch.

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not
provide pull handles on both sides of the door = §604.8.1.2
near the latch.

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not
provide pull handles on both sides of the door = §604.8.1.2
near the latch.

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not

have a self closing mechanism. 8604822

Accessible compartment (stall) door does not

have a self closing mechanism. §604.8.2.2

Toilet compartment (stall) door does not
provide pull handles on both sides of the door = §604.8.1.2
near the latch.

Door has a non-compliant opening force of 14

Ibf. §404.2.9
Vision lights are mounted at 48" (1219 mm)

above the finished floor. §404.2.11
Vision lights are mounted at 48" (1219 mm) §404.2.11

above the finished floor.

Proposed Correction

Replace tables to provide 5% (1) accessible tables mounted
between 28" (710 mm) min. and 34" (865 mm) max. above the
finished floor or ground. The table must provide a knee
clearance that is at least 27" (685 mm) high, 30" (762 mm) wide
and with a horizontal projection that is 17" (432 mm) deep. With
it's corresponding 30" by 48" (762 mm by 1219 mm) min.
wheelchair clear floor space (2010 ADA Figs. 305.5 (a), 306.2
(a)(b) and 306.3 (a)(b).

We recommend as best practice providing benches with seat
mounted at 17-19" (431mm-485 mm) above the finished floor
with armrests and supportive backrest design (for ease in
sitting/standing) (2010 ADA Fig.903.4).

We recommend as best practice providing bench with a back
support that is 42" (1065 mm) min. long, that extends from a
point 2" (51 mm) max. above the seat surface to a point 18"

(455 mm) min. above the seat surface (2010 ADA Fig. 903.4)

Restripe area to provide a 60" (1524 mm) min. wide access
aisle serving a 20 ft. (6096 mm) min. long vehicle pull up space
with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (2010
ADA Fig. 503.3).

Relocate or rework stall partitions and/or fixtures to provide a
60" (1524 mm) wide by 59" (1498 mm) min. deep accessible
toilet compartment for a floor mounted water closet (2010 ADA
Fig. 604.8.1.1).

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch
and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863
mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch
and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863
mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch
and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863
mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 Ibf.

Provide a self closing mechanism on door with an opening force
not exceeding 5 Ibf.

Provided pull handles on both sides of the door near the latch
and center door opening hardware between 34" and 48" (863
mm - 1219 mm) above the finished floor.

Adjust or replace door closer, maintain door hinges to provide
an opening force not to exceed 5 Ibf.

Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43"
(1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.

Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43"
(1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.
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Fulton County ADA Transition Plan
SENIOR SERVICES
Appendix 7-14

RSC

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACS

ACs

Item No.

0027

0029

0032

0037

0041

0048

Department

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Senior Services

Bldg Name

Hapeville Neighborhood
Senior Center

Hapeville Neighborhood
Senior Center

Hapeville Neighborhood
Senior Center

Hapeville Neighborhood
Senior Center

Hapeville Neighborhood
Senior Center

Hapeville Neighborhood
Senior Center

Address

527 King Arnold Street
Hapeville, GA 30354

527 King Arnold Street
Hapeville, GA 30354

527 King Arnold Street
Hapeville, GA 30354

527 King Arnold Street
Hapeville, GA 30354

527 King Arnold Street
Hapeville, GA 30354

527 King Arnold Street
Hapeville, GA 30354

Area Type; COM

Line Fl. SPC/ Room No. Name
PRGM
1st COM SPC Computer Room No. 125
1st COM SpPC Fitness Room No. 122
1st COM SpPC Game Room No. 120
1st COM SPC Lounge Room No. 116
Four Accessible parking
0012 Grade COM SPC Spaces on Right Side of
Main Entrance
Accessible Route From the
0013 1st COM SPC Accessible parking Spaces

Leading to Main Entrance

Physical Obstacle

Computers do not appear to have accessible
software.

Vision lights are mounted at 48" (1219 mm)
above the finished floor.

Vision lights are mounted at 48" (1219 mm)
above the finished floor.

ADA Code

8508

§404.2.11

§404.2.11

Vision lights are mounted at 48.25" (1226 mm) §404.2.11

above the finished floor.

Accessible parking spaces are not clearly
outlined or need re-striping.

Accessible route has a non-compliant cross
slope of 3.6 %.

§502.3.1

§403.3

Proposed Correction

Title Il of the ADA requires that programs, services and activities
offered by public agencies be accessible to persons with
disabilities. Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973
provides guidelines for developing, procuring, maintaining, or
using electronic and information technology.

Per Section 508 ensure computer provides accessible
hardware/software

Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43"
(1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.

Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43"
(1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.

Provide at least one see-thru glazed panel mounted at 43"
(1090 mm) max. above the finished floor.

Restripe to provide a van-accessible parking space 96" (2438
mm) min. wide and a 96" (2438 mm) min. wide access aisle
with a surface slope not exceeding 2% in all directions (When
access aisle is 96" (2438) wide) (2010 ADA Figs. 502.2).

Rework or repave accessible route to provide a cross slope not
exceeding 2%.
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